K
SH
J
KS
HY
KS
HP
K

subject to excessive dust, dripping water, dripping oil, etc. Dents,
scratches, water, oil, or dust on the piston rod results in damage
and decreases service life.
General precautions
Model
A
mm in
KSHJ4×3C-01,-02 (-F11) 3 0.12
KSHJ6×4C-01,-02 (-F11) 4 0.16
KSHJ6×6C-01,-02 (-F11) 6 0.24
KSHJ8×4C-01,-02,-11,-12 (-F11) 4 0.16
KSHJ8×5C-01,-11 (-F11) 5 0.20
KSHJ8×8C-01,-02,-11,-12 (-F11) 8 0.31
KSHJ10×6C-01,-02 (-F11) 6 0.24
KSHJ11×6C-F11-01,-02 — 0.24
KSHJ10×10C-01,-02 (-F11) 10 0.40
KSHJ11×10C-F11-01,-02 — 0.40
KSHJ10×15C-01,-03 (-F11) 15 0.60
KSHJ11×15C-F11-01,-03 — 0.60
KSHJ12×6C-01,02 (-F11) 6 0.24
KSHJ12×10C-01,-02 (-F11) 10 0.40
KSHJ14×8C-01,02 (-F11) 8 0.31
KSHJ14×12C-01,-02 (-F11) 12 0.47
KSHJ16×8C-01,-02 8 —
KSHJ16×15C-01,-02 15 —
KSHJ18×16C-01,-02 (-F11) 16 0.63
KSHJ20×10C-01,-02 10 —
KSHJ20×16C-01,-02 16 —
KSHJ22×25C-01,-02 25 —
KSHJ25×25C-01,-11,-12 (-F11) 25 0.98
KSHJ27×25C-01,-02,-11,-12 25 —
KSHJ30×30C-01,-02,-03 (-F11) 30 1.18
KSHJ33×30C-01,-02,-03 30 —
KSHJ36×50C-01,-02,-03 (-F11) 50 1.97
KSHJ42×50C-01,-02 (-F11) 50 1.97
KSHJ42×70C-01,-02 (-F11) 70 2.76

KSHJ14×12-02
(KSHJ14×12-02-F11) KSHJ16×8-01 KSHJ16×8-02 KSHJ16×15-01 KSHJ16×15-02
Maximum absorption capacity� J(in.lbs) 10 (88.6) 7.5 5 15
Absorption stroke� mm(in.) 12 (0.472) 8 15
Impact speed range� m/s(ft/s) 0.1 to 1 (0.33 to 3.28) 0.1 to 2 (0.33 to 6.56) 0.1 to 1 0.1 to 1 0.1 to 2
Maximum operating cycle� cycle/min 60 40
Maximum absorption capacity per unit of time� J/min
� (in.lbs/min) 240 (2125.4) 130 280
Spring return forceNote1� N 9.2 12.5 17.4
Deflection angle� 1° or less 3° or less
Operating temperature rangeNote2� ℃(℉) 0 to 60 (32 to 140)
Note1: �The spring return force is the force of the piston rod when it returns from a full stroke. It is not stable, so cannot be used as other
than rod return.
Note2: �The shock absorber’s shock absorbing capacity fluctuates based on speed and ambient temperature.
Use the product within the ranges of the selection graphs (impact mass, impact speed diagram) on pages ⓮ to ⓰.
Note3: �KSHJ16×8, KSHJ16×15, KSHJ20×10, KSHJ20×16, KSHJ22×25, KSHJ27×25, KSHJ33×30, KSHJ45×50, and
KSHJ48×50 do not have inch specifications.
19
Specifications
Note1: �The spring return force is the force of the piston rod when it returns from a full stroke. It is not stable, so cannot be used as other

Mass
Calculation example: The mass of KSHJ10×10C-01-S-2 (with cap, stopper, and side mount) is
22 + 0.6 + 7 + 15 = 44.6g
Note: The weight of the main unit includes the weight of 2 mounting nuts.
Model Main unitNote Additional mass Additional parts’ mass
With plastic cap Mounting nut (1 ea.) Stopper nut Side mounting bracket
KSHJ4×3-01, -02 1.8 0.1 0.2 1 7
KSHJ6×4-01, -02 4 0.2 0.4 2 8
KSHJ6×6-01, -02 5 0.2 0.4 2 8
KSHJ8×4-01, -02, -11,-12 (with hexagon socket) 10 0.5 0.6(0.9) 4 12
KSHJ8×5-01, -11 10 0.5 0.6(0.9) 4 12
KSHJ8×8-01, -02, -11,-12 11.5 0.5 0.6(0.9) 4 12
KSHJ10×6-01, -02  (with hexagon socket) 21 0.6 1.2 7 15
KSHJ10×10-01, -02 22 0.6 1.2 7 15
KSHJ10×15-01, -03 28 0.6 1.2 7 15
KSHJ12×6-01, 02 (with hexagon socket) 31 1.2 1.9 8 22
KSHJ12×10-01, -02 37 1.2 1.9 8 22
KSHJ14×8-01, 02 (with hexagon socket) 55 1.4 4 15 41
KSHJ14×12-01, -02 58 1.4 4 15 41
KSHJ16×8-01, -02 (with hexagon socket) 73 1.4 6.6 28 65
KSHJ16×15-01, -02 83 1.4 6.6 28 65
KSHJ18×16-01, -02 113 3.0 8.8 37 100

ar
ts
Order Codes (specifications in mm)
Additional Parts (no specifications in inches)
●Side mounting bracket
2 MKSH
Thread size
       4: For KSHJ4
       6: For KSHJ6
       8: For KSHJ8(-01,02)
  8-11: For KSHJ8(-11,12)
     10: For KSHJ10
     12: For KSHJ12
     14: For KSHJ14
     16: For KSHJ16
     18: For KSHJ18
     20: For KSHJ20
     22: For KSHJ22
     25: For KSHJ25-01
25-11: For KSHJ25(-11,12)
     27: For KSHJ27(-01,02)
27-11: For KSHJ27(-11,12)
     30: For KSHJ30
     33: For KSHJ33
     36: For KSHJ36
     42: For KSHJ42
     45: For KSHJ45
     48: For KSHJ48
- -
●Stopper nut
S MKSH
Thread size

KSHJ11×10 (C)-01,-02-F11 2.362 0.394 1.969 0.079 7/16-28 UNEF 0.15 9/16 0.65 0.118 0.197 0.051 0.059 2.677
KSHJ11×15 (C)-01,-03-F11 3.031 0.591 2.441 0.079 7/16-28 UNEF 0.15 9/16 0.65 0.118 0.197 0.051 0.059 3.346
KSHJ12×6 (C)-01,-02-F11 1.89 0.236 1.654 0.079 1/2-20 UNF 0.15 5/8 0.722 0.118 0.197 0.051 0.059 2.283
KSHJ12×10 (C)-01,-02-F11 2.598 0.394 2.205 0.079 1/2-20 UNF 0.15 5/8 0.722 0.118 0.197 0.051 0.059 2.992
KSHJ14×8 (C)-01,-02-F11 2.402 0.315 2.087 0.079 9/16-18 UNF 7/32 11/16 0.794 0.157 0.197 0.051 0.059 2.795
KSHJ14×12 (C)-01,-02-F11 2.835 0.472 2.362 0.079 9/16-18 UNF 7/32 11/16 0.794 0.157 0.197 0.051 0.059 3.228
KSHJ18×16 (C)-01,-02-F11 3.465 0.63 2.835 0.118 3/4-16 UNF 1/4 15/16 1.082 0.197 0.276 0.071 0.079 4.055
KSHJ25×25 (C)-01,-02-F11 4.921 0.984 3.937 0.118 1-12 UNF 3/8 1 1/4 1.443 0.236 0.394 0.071 0.079 5.63
Model� Symbol S T AL AS AX AY
KSHJ8×4 (C)-01,-02-F11 0.197 0.256 5/16-32 UNEF 7/16 7/16 0.505
KSHJ8×5 (C)-01-F11 0.197 0.256 5/16-32 UNEF 7/16 7/16 0.505
KSHJ8×8 (C)-01,-02-F11 0.197 0.256 5/16-32 UNEF 7/16 7/16 0.505
KSHJ10×6 (C)-01,-02-F11 0.315 0.315 3/8-32 UNEF 11/16 1/2 0.577
KSHJ10×10 (C)-01,-02-F11 0.315 0.315 3/8-32 UNEF 11/16 1/2 0.577
KSHJ10×15 (C)-01,-03-F11 0.315 0.315 3/8-32 UNEF 11/16 1/2 0.577
KSHJ11×6 (C)-01,-02-F11 0.315 0.315 7/16-28 UNEF 11/16 9/16 0.65
KSHJ11×10 (C)-01,-02-F11 0.315 0.315 7/16-28 UNEF 11/16 9/16 0.65
KSHJ11×15 (C)-01,-03-F11 0.315 0.315 7/16-28 UNEF 11/16 9/16 0.65
KSHJ12×6 (C)-01,-02-F11 0.394 0.394 1/2-20 UNF 11/16 5/8 0.722
KSHJ12×10 (C)-01,-02-F11 0.394 0.394 1/2-20 UNF 11/16 5/8 0.722